

## JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

(For the State of Goa and Union Territories) 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Plot No, 55-56, Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Sector-18, Gurugram Haryana-122015 Ph. No. 0124-4684705 E-mail: <u>secy.jercuts@gov.in</u>, Website: www.jercuts.gov.in

## PUBLIC NOTICE

## Dated: 01.04.2025

(Petition No. 136/2025 & 137/2025)

The followings petitions have been filed for approval:

1.Petition No. 136/2025: Filing of the petition of Business Plan for MYT Control Period for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 under Joint Electricity Regulatory Commission (for the State of Goa & Union Territories) (Generation, Transmission and Distribution Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 issued by JERC under section 61,62, 64 & 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with relevant guidelines.

2.Petition No. 137/2025: MYT Petition for PPCL Gas Power Station (32.5MW) for the Control Period 2025-26 to 2029-30 along with Annual Performance Review for the FY 2024-25, Revision of Tariff for the period 01.4.2022 to 31.03.2023 after the Provisional truing up exercise and Revision of Tariff for the Period 01.04.2023 to 31.03.2024 after the Provisional truing up exercise. Reg. The said petitions have been admitted.

The above said petitions are available on the Commission's website i.e., <u>www.jercuts.gov.in</u> and on the respective website of the Petitioners as detailed below:

Petition No.	Department	Website
136/2025	The Managing Director	ppclgov.in
137/2025	Puducherry Power	
	Corporation Limited (PPCL)	

Interested persons may give their objections/suggestions/comments on the above petitions, in person/registered post addressed to – The Secretary, JERC (for the State of Goa & Union Territories) 3<sup>rd</sup> & 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Plot No. 55-56, Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Sector- 18, Gurugram, Haryana 122015 or through e-mail at mail <u>id-secy-jercuts@gov.in</u> on or before 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2025 with a copy to following:

For Petition No. 136/2025 & 137/2025: Puducherry Power Corporation Limited (PPCL) No.10, II Cross Street, Jawahar Nagar, Boomiyanpet, Puducherry- 605 005. (e-mail: ppclpdy@gmail.com)

Further, in view of the Public Hearing in the above matters shall be held through Video Conferencing as per the schedule given below: -

Public Hearing Date & Time: 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2025 at 11:30AM Video Conferencing Platform: Microsoft Teams

The persons who intend to participate in the public hearing may intimate their mobile number and e-mail ID to the Secretary, JERC on the above-mentioned email-id so that link for participation in the video conference on due date & time can be sent to them timely.

(S.D. Sharma) Secretary (I/c), JERC